# Government Gazette Staatskoerant

Vol. 537

Pretoria, 26 March 2010

No. 33053

#### IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for faxed documents not received due to errors on the fax machine or faxes received which are unclear or incomplete. Please be advised that an "OK" slip, received from a fax machine, will not be accepted as proof that documents were received by the GPW for printing. If documents are faxed to the GPW it will be the sender's responsibility to phone and confirm that the documents were received in good order.

Furthermore the Government Printing Works will also not be held responsible for cancellations and amendments which have not been done on original documents received from clients.

# **CONTENTS · INHOUD**

No.

Page Gazette No. No.

#### **BOARD NOTICE**

46 Construction Industry Development Board Act (38/2000): Construction Industry Development Board: Notice in terms of Regulation 29 of the Construction Industry Development Regulations, 2004......

33053

# BOARD NOTICE

# **BOARD NOTICE 46 OF 2010**

## CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD

THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT BOARD ACT, 38 OF 2000

The Construction Industry Development Board has in terms of Regulation 29 of the Construction Industry Development Regulations, 2004, (as amended), Regulations No 692 of 9 June 2004 (as amended) conducted hearings against the following contractors and is publishing the findings and sanctions imposed by the Investigations Committee:

Ronnie Khoza

Chief Executive Officer: Construction Industry Development Board

Z	
5	
۵.	
330	
2	
3	

Contractor Name and location	CRS Number	Company/Corporation Registration Number	Nature of complaint
AC Industrial Sales & Services	127897		Guilty on 3 (three) charges pertaining to the submission of track record information to the CIDB that was false, and 1 (one) charge pertaining to the submission of professional persons information that was false; in contravention of Section 19(2) of the CIDB Act, No 38 of 2000, read with the CIDB regulations and the Code of Conduct.
Constinuing imposed by CTDB Board			

#### Sanction imposed by CIDB Board

Effective Date: 8 July 2009

#### The Board orders:

- 1. AC Industrials be barred from tendering under the auspice of the CIDB for a period of 3 months from the date of the Panel's final decision.
- 2. AC Industrials to pay a fine of R75 000.00 over a period of 12 months, commencing from the date of the panel's final decision.
- 3. AC Industrial's current grading designation on the CIDB register of contractors be removed, however it be allowed to immediately re-apply for registration of the desired grading designation from the start.
- 4. AC Industrials not to be considered for an upgrade to a higher designation on the CIDB register post the barring period referred to in 1 above and until the Board is satisfied that the imposed fine referred to in 2 above has been paid in full.
- 5. AC Industrials be permitted to complete all its outstanding projects under the auspices of the CIDB during the barring period referred to in 1 above.

Contractor Name and location	CRS Number	Company/Corporation Registration Number	Nature of complaint
Roots Civils	153946	760 of 2000	Guilty on transgressing the CIDB Act, No. 38 of 2000, (the Act), the Regulations and the Code of Conduct for parties engaged in construction procurement, in that you paid an amount of R7,000.00 to a CIDB employee, in order to assist with your application for registration.

## Sanction imposed by CIDB Board

Effective Date: 8 July 2009

## The Board orders:

- 1. The current registration designation of Roots Civils on the CIDB register of Contractors be maintained and not tempered with.
- 2. Roots Civils to pay a fine of R60 000.00 in 12 equal installments and the last installment to be paid on or before the 31 July 2010.
- 3. Roots Civils be barred from applying for any upgrade on the CIDB register of contractors until the fine imposed in 2 above has been paid in full.

Notice of publication in terms of Construction Industry Development Board Regulation 29(21) of the findings and sanctions imposed by the Investigations

Committee at regulatory hearings held in Pretoria.